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ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER,
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[PROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT J UDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER
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1.  INTRODUCTION
LY  On January 3, 2013, Plainier Environmiental Research Center (“ERC™, a non- |’

profit corporation, as 3 private enforcer, and in the public interest, initiated this action by filing

la Cqmp]_aint for_Injuncﬁve and 'Declaratdry relief and Civil Penalties pursuant to the provisions

of California _Health and Safety Code section 25249.5 et seq. (“Proposition 65> , against
AdvoCére International, 1..P. and DOES 1-100 (“Ad\_roc.‘are"). In this action, ERC alleges that
the products manufactured, distributed or sold by AdvoCare, as more fully described below,
contain lead, a chemical lisfed under i’mpositic’m 63 as a carcinogen and reproductive toxin, and _
that such products €Xpose consumers at a level requiring a Proposition 65 wamning. These
products are: Formula W; ThermoPlus; Carb Esse Herbal Dietary Supplement; Immuno Guard;
Meal Replacement Shake? Chocolate; Performanc;e Elite, Post-Workout Recovcry_, Chocolate;
Performance Elite, Muscle Gain, Chocolate; Seasonal Support; Oasis Bluebeﬁy Splas-h; Herbal
Cleanse Metabolic Cleansing System Herbal Cleanse tablets; Herbal Cleanse Metabolic Cfeansing
System Fiber Drink Citrus; and Meal Replacement Shake Berry (collectively “Covered

:Products"). ERC and AdvoCare are referred to individually as a “Party” or collectively as the

“Parties.”
1.2 ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedieated to, among other causes,
helping safeguard tI_ie public from health hazards by bringing about a r_educti;m in the use and
misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and
employees, and encoufaging corporate responsibility.
13 AdvoCare is a business entity that embloy.ed ten (10) or more persons.
AdvoCare is a'multilevel.mar'keﬁng Company that arranges for the distribution and sale of the
Covered Products on its website and ﬂaroughldistﬁbutors.

1.4 The Compiaint is based on allegations contained in ERC’s Notices of Violation
dated April 16, 2010, May 28, 2010, September 24, 2010, Janvary 14, 2011 and June 1, 2011,

that were served on the California Attomney General, other public enforcers, and AdvoCare,
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True and correct copzes of the Notlces of Vm]atmn are attached hereto as Exhibit A. More thay |
60—da}rs have passed since these Notices of Violation were mailed and no demgnated
governmental entity has filed a complaint against AdvoCare wﬂh regard to the Covered
Products or the alleged wolations. .

15" ERC’s Notices of Violation and the Complamt allege that use of the Covered
Producis expose persons in California to lead without first providing clear and reasonable
waraings in VJOIatlon of California ‘Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, AdvoCare deniss
all material allegations contained in the Notices of Violation and Complaint and specifically
demes that the Covered Products required a Proposmon 65 warning or otherwise caused harm
to any person. AdvoCare asserts that any detectible levels of Jead in the Covered Products are
the resuit of naturally occurring lead levels, as provided for in California Code of Regulations,
Title 27, Section 25501(a).

1.6  The Parties have entered into this Cousent Judgment in order tg settle,
compromise and resolve disputed claims and thus avoid prolonged and costly litigation,
Nothing in this Consent Judgment shal constitute or be construed as an admission by any of
the Parties, or by any of their respective officers, directors, sharehaoiders, employees, agents,
parent companies, subsidiaries, dmsmns affiliates, franichises, licensees, customers suppliers,
manufacturers, distributors, wholesalers, or retailers, of any fact, conclusion of law, issue of
law, violation of law, faul, wrongdoing, or liability, mnludmg without limitation, any
admission concerning any alleged vmlatmn of Proposition 65. This Consent Judgment shall
not be offered or adm1tted as eviderice in any admlmsh'anve or JHdlClaI proceedmg or htlga‘uun
in any court, agency or forum except with respect to an action seeking to enforce the tenns of
this Consent Judgment, '

1.7 Except as expressly set forth herein, nothing in this'_Cohsent Judgment shall

prejudice, waive, or impair any right, remedy, argument, or defense the Parties may have in any

other or future legal proceeding unrelated to these proceedings.

R
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1.8 The Eﬁ“éctive Date of this Consent Judgment is the date on which it ié entered as
a Judgment by this Cout, _ ' ‘

1.9 Since receiving ERC’s Notice of Violation, AdvoCare has conducted additional
testing on the Covered Products and reformulated se;(cral produeis; including ThermoPlus, Carb |
Ease Herbal Dictary Supplement, Immuno Guard, and Herbal Cleanse Metabofic Cleansing
System Herbal Cleanse Tablets, and also discontinued Seasonal Suppor_t:

2. JURISDICTION AND VENUE | | \
' For pufi;oses of tlﬁs Consent J'u.dglﬁent only, the Parties stipulate that this Court_has

Jurisdiction over the allegations of violations contained in the Complaint and personal jurisdiction
over AdvoCare as to the acts alleged in the C"omplaint, that venue is proper in Alameda County,
and that this Court has Jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a full and final resolution of
all claims which were or could have been asserted in this action based on the facts alleged in the

Notices of Violalion and the Complainf.

3. INJUNCTIVE RELIEFR, REFORMULATION, TESTING AND WARNINGS

3.1 Any Covered Products manufactured after the Effective Date that AdvoCare
thereafter sells in California, markets or distributes’ for sale iﬁto California, or oﬁers for sale to
a third party for rct-ail sale to California must either: (1) qualify as a “reformulated Covered
Product” under Section 3.3 below, or (2) meet the warning requirements set out in Section 3.2,
provided that AdvoCare shali -ha've until the later of thirty (30) days_ after the entry 6f this
consent judgmeht, ar ninety_ (90) days after the parties ﬁiliy execute this consent judgment, ti_j-
provide the warnings required by Section 3.2 helow. |

32 Clear and Reasonahle Warnings

If AdvoCare provides a warning for Covered Products pursuant to Section 3.1(2), AdvoCare

* As used in this Congent Judgment, the term “distributes for sale into California™ shall
mean to directly ship a Covered Product into California for sale in California or to sell a Covered
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shall provide the following warning:

[California Proposition 65] WARNING: Thls prodict contains
lead, a chemlcal !mown to the State of California to cause
[eancer and] birth defects or other reprodnctive harm,

AdvoCare shall use the term “cancer and” in the warning only if the maximum daily dose

recommended on the label containg mote than 15 micrograms of lead as determined pursuant to

Section 3.4, The words “California Proposition 65 may be included at AdvoCare’s option,

AdvoCare shall provide the warning on all of the followmg 1) on AdvoCare’s checkout page on
its website for California consumers 2) on AdvoCare $ insert in boxes of Covered Products
shipped to California; and 3) on AdvoCare $ receipt/order confirmation e-mailed to California
customers for Covered Products, See Exhibits B, C, and D for representative examples of the
waming as it wil] appear on these items. AdvoCare shall not provide any additional Proposition
65 language beyond or in addition to the above Proposition 65 warnings for Covered Products
However, this provision does not prohibit AdvoCare from including information about the
Proposition 65 warning separately from the warning on its website (e.g, ona Frequently Asked
Questions page). In the warning, AdvoCare shall identify each Covered Product that is contained

in that shipment and shall not provide any “Blanket” warnings.

Regarding the insert wamings,- AdvoCare shall provide one insert warning for each
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receipt/invoice, as applicéblé, fo render the waming likely to be read and understood by an
ordinary in__dividual under Customary conditions of purchase or use of the product. The wammgs
must be at least the a;‘.ame size as the largést of any other health or safety wamiqgs appeariﬁg on the
insert or receipb"mvoiée, as applicable, of such prodﬁbt, and the word “WMG“ shall be in alf
capitél Jetters and in bold print. | B

3.2.1 Calculation of Lead Levels

daily- serving recommended by AdvoCare of each ingredient in Table 1 in grams. For each
Covered Product that AdvoCare contends contains naturally-ocetnring lead, AdvoCare shall
also provide 2 signed declaration attesting to the amount of each Table 1 ingredient in the

maximum daily serving recommended b_y AdvoCare.

Should ERC, or the California Atiorney General, reach a settlement of a Proposition 65

claim that establishes allowances for naturally-occwring lead in ingredients other than those
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specified in Table I_,'ﬂxén AdvoCare may seek 1o modify the Consent J, udgment to inciude those

additional ingredients in Table I, subject to the requirements set forth in this Section 3.2.1.

TABLE 1 | | ) . o _
INGREDIENT [ NATURALLY OCCURRING AMOUNT OF LEAD

Calcium (elemental) 0.8 meg lead per gram of elc__tmental calclum
‘Ferrous Fumarate | 0.4 meg lead per gram of feﬁous fumarate
Zinc Oxide ED meg lead per gram of zinc oxide Iy
Magnesium Oxide 0.4 meg lead per gram of magnesium oxide
Potassium Chloﬁde S 1.1 meg lead per gram of potassium chloride
Cacoa ﬁowder ‘ 1.0 meg Jead per gram of cocon powder

3.3 Reformulated Covered Product

A Reformulated Coverad Product is one for which the maximum recommended daily-
serving on the label contains no more than 0.5 micrograms of lead per day as determined by thé
quality control methodology described in Section 34. As used in this Consent Judgment, “no
more than 0.5 micrograms of lead per day” means that the samples of the testing performed by
AdvoCare under Section 3.4 yield a daily exposure of no more than 0.5 micrograms of Jead
(with daily exposure’ calculated plirsﬁaﬁt' to Section 3.4 of this., Consent Judgz_nent), after
excluding levels of lead pursuant ta Section 3;2. For products that cause exposures in excess of
0.5 microgi‘am.s of lead per day, AdvoCare shall provide the wakﬁjng set forth in Section 3.2.
For purposes of determining which wam.iﬁg, if any, is required pursuant to Section 3.2, for eacl_i
Covered Product, AdvoCare will pull three (3) random samples and test each of these three (Sj
random samples once, The highest lead detection resiﬁt of the three (3) randomly-selected

samples of the Covered Products will be controlling.

34 Testing and Quality Contro} Methedology
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~ In the event that AdvoCare chooses to classify a Covered Product as a Refonnuiated
-Pmduct under Section 3.3 (as opposed to meetmg the warnmg requirements set out in Scctlon
3.2), the below testmg requirements apply _

34.1 Al testing shall be performed using a laboratory method that complxes
with the performance and quality contml factors appropriate for the method used moludmg
limit of detection, limit of qualification, aceuracy, and precision and meets the following
criteriaz  Inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass Spectrometry (ICP-MS) achieving a limit of
quantification of less than or equa] to 0.010 mg/kg or any other testing method subsoquently

: agreed upon in writing by the Parties,

3.4.2  All testing shall be performed by a laboratory certified by the California
Environmental Laboratory Acecreditation Program for the analysis of heavy metals or g
laboratory that is approved by, accredited by, or registered with a federa) agency, the National
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program or similar nationally-recognized accrediting
organization to perform analysis of heavy metals, AdvoCare may test the Covered Products if
AdvoCare is a qualified laboratory as deseribed above. Nothing in this Consent Judgment shali
limit AdvoCare’s ablhty to conduct, or require that others conduct, addltlonal testing of the
Covered Products, including the raw materials used in their manufacture,

3.5 Private Label Customers of AdvoCare .

H AdvoCare enters into an agreement in wiuch a private label customer sells one or '
more of the Covered Products then AdvoCare shall provxde notice of such agreement to ERC,
in writing, at {east thirty (30) days before thc private labeI customer makes the Covered Product
available to Cahfomla cofnsumers in stores or through a website. AdvoCarc agrees that if”
AdvoCare fails to provide such notice to ERC by the thirty-day deadline, then the pnvate—

labeled product will cease to be considered a Covered Product under the terms of this Consent

Judgment.
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{l be for the following:

4. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT_

41  In full satisfaction of all ﬁnter’:tia] civil pénalties, payment in liey of civ:il-
penalties, attomey’s fees and costs, AdvoCare shali make a total paymént of $197,768.50
within ten (10) business days of receiving the Notice of Entry of -J udgment. Said paylﬁent shall

- 42 $32,692.00 shall be payable as civil penlties pursuant 16 California Health and
Safety Code section 25249.7(b)(1). Of this afnount, $24,515.00 shall be payable to the Office -
of Environmental Health Hazard A_ssessment (“OEHI-IA”) and £8,173.00 shall be payable to
Environmental Research Center. California Health and Safety Code section 25249.12(c)( D&
(d). AdvoCare shall send both civil penalty payments to ERC’s counsel who shall be
responsible to forward the civil penalty.

43  $33,396,00 shall be _payable to Environmental Research Center as
reimbursement to ERC for (A) reasonable costs associated with the enfotcement of Proposifion
65 and other costs incurred as 1 result of work in bringing this action; and (B) $98,084.00 shall
be payable to Environmental Research Center in lieu of further civi penalties, for activities
such as: (1) conﬂnu¢d enforcement of Propositidn 65, which includes analyzing, researching
and testing consumer products that may contain Proposition 65 chemicals; (2) the continyed
monitoring of past consent judgments and setlements to ensure companies are in compliance
with Proposiﬁqn 65; and (3) giving a donation .o,f $4',985;00 to the Center for Environmeﬁtal
Health to address reducing toxic chemical exposures in Califp'nﬁ'a'.'

4.4 $29,158.50 shall be payable to Michael Freund as reimbursement of ERC’s
attoméy’s fees and $4,438.00 shall be payable to Karen Evans as reimbursement of ERC’s_
attorney’s fees. _ -

45  AdvoCare shall mail or deljver the payments in this Section to the Taw Office of

Michael Freund. AdvoCare will be provided with taxpayer identification information to enable

AdvoCare to process the payments,
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5. MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT i
- 3.1 This Consent Judgment may be modlﬁed only by: (i) written agreement and

|| stipulation of the Parties; and (if) upon entry of a modified Consent J udgment by the Cr.mrt.

52 If either Party seeks to modlﬁr this Consent Judgment under Section 5, i, then‘
the Party requesting the modification shall provide written notice to the other Party of its mtent
("Notice of Intent”). If the Party recelvmg the Notice of Intent seeks to meet and confer

j{regarding the proposed modification, then that Party shall prowde written notice to the other

Party within thirty (30) days of receiving the Notice of Intent. If such notice is provided in a
timely manner, then the Parues shall meet and confer in good faith as required in this Section,

The Parties shall meet in person or on the telephone within thirty (30) days of notification of
intent to meet and confer. Within thirty (30) days of such meetmg, if the Party receiving the

Notice of Intent disputes the proposed modification, that Party shall provide the other Party a

written factual basis for its position. The Partics shall continue to meet and confer for an
additional thirty (30) days in an effort to resolve any remaining disputes. The Parties may
agree in writing fo different deadlines for the meet and confer period.

3.3 In the event AdvoCare initiates or otherwise requests a modification undér
Section 5.1, AdvoCare shall reimburse ERC its reasonable attorney’s fees and costs for the time

spent in the meet and confer process and filing and arguing a joint motion or application in

[ support of a modification of the Consent Judgment as well as ERC’s reasonable costs; prowded

however, that the sum of all of these fees and costs shail ot exceed $3,500 total without the
prior wntten consent of AdvoCare,
54 Where the meet and confer process does not lead to a joint motion or application

m support of a modification of the Consent Judgment, then either Party may seek judicial relicf

on its own, In such a situation, the prevailing party may seek to recover costs and reasonable

attomey’s fees, As used in the preceding sentence, the term ° prevaﬂmg party” means a party

who is successful in obtaining rehef more favorable to it than the relief that the other party was -
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amenable to providing in writing and with spec_iﬁcity during the Parties’ good faith attempt to

i resolve the dispute that is the subject of the modification,

3.5 If AdvoCare seeks to exclude naturally—oc_:cufrin_g lead in its cafculation of

| overall lead content for any of the  Covered Products, duﬁng the -meet and confer process, -

AdvoCare shall provide to ERC a -complete list of ail ingredients and ébrresponding
percentages' of each ingredient with each product, and anvy other data that 'in'dcpendently
supports AdvoCare’s contention that the lead it seeks to exclude is naturally occurring.

AdvoCare is entitled to submit to ERC documentiation pursuant to this Section which ERC will

|| keep confidential,

5.6  The “Termination Deadline” is the date that is three (3) years after the Effective |
.Date, or the following business day if the ‘th.ree-ycar date- falls on a Saturday or Sunday.
AdvoCare may provide written notice (the “Termination Notice™) to ERC, stating that it wants
the terms of this Consent Judgment to expire, as long as the Termination thice is received by
ERC during the fourteen (14) calendar da}rs leading up to and including the Termination
Deadline (the “14-Day Period”); ERC agrees to stipulate and/or consent to a joint motion to
modify this Consent Judgment requesting the Court to terminate this Consent Judgment, but
only if BRC receives the Termination Notice during the 14-Day Period.

5.7  The Parties agree that AdvoCare shall pay ERC its reasonable atlomeys’ fees
and costs incinred for a modification of this .Consent Judgment govemed by Section 5.6.
Should AdvoCare provide ERC with the Termination Notice under Section 5_.6, then, upon
AdvoCare's reéuest(s), ERC shall provide to AdvoCare ERC's current attorneys' fees and costs
within two (2) Bﬁsiness_days of re’céiviﬁ_g AdvéCare's request for fees and costs. AdvoCare

may request such fees and costs under this Section via e-mail or mail to BRC and its attorneys

using the addresses in Section 11.
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6. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION, ENFORCEMEN’_I‘ OF CONSENT
JUDGMENT -
6.1~ This Court shall retain jurisdiction. of this matter to enfdfce,' modify or terminate
this Consent J udgmentl.- - -

application for an order to show cause filed with this Court, enforce the terms and conditions

contained in this Consent Judgment,

Covered Product (and for which ERC alleges that no wéming has been provided), then ERC
shall inform AdvoCare in g reasonably prompt maner of its test results, including information
sufficient to permit AdvoCare to identify the Covered Products at issue, AdvoCa:e;' shall,
within thirty (30} days following AdvoCare’s receipt of such notice, provide ERC with testing
iqforma;inn demonstrating AdvoCare’s compliance with the Congent Judgment, if warranted,
The Parties shall first attempt to resolve the matter prior to ERC takmg any further legal action
pursvant to Section 14. '

7. _
| This Consent Judgment may apply to, be binding upon and benefit the Parties, and their
respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries,
divisions, affiliates, ﬁ‘anchisees,. ljéensees, clistomers, distributors, wholesalers, retailers,
predecessors, successors and assigns and ERC on its own behalf and in the public interest as set
forth in Section 8. This Consent Judgment shall have no application to Covered i’_rqducts
which are exclusively distributed and/or sold outside the State of California.  With .respf':ct to
Cm%:red Products that are distributed and/or sold both inside dnd outside of California, the
requirements contained in this Consent Judgment apply to the Cavered Products only to the extens

that the distribution and/or sales occwr in Califomta. This Consent J udgment shall terminate

without further action by any Party when AdvoCare no longer manufactures, distributes or sejls

6.2 Only after it complies with Section 14 below, any Party may, 'b_v motion or

6.3 If ERC alleges that any Covered Product fails to qualify as a Reformulated |

APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
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all of the Covered Products and all of suoh Cévered Products previously “distributed for sale in
Czﬂifomia‘_’ have reached their expiration dates and are no longer sold, ) -
8. BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED

81 This Cénsent Judgmeni is a full, ﬁnal, and binding rcsoiuﬁon between ERC, on

behalf of itself, and in the public interest, and Adv.qCaIe, of any alleged “violation of

Protmsition 65 orits implementing régulatio’ns for failure to provide Praposition 65 warnings of
exposure o lead from the handling, use or cbnsumption of the Covered Products and fully and
finally resolves all claims that have beén or could have been asserted in this action up to and
including the date of entry of Judgment for failure to provide Proposition 65 warmnings for the"
Covered Products, ERC, on Eehalf of ifself} and in the public interest, hereby dischargc;s
AdvoCare and each of their respective ofﬁcers, directors, shareholders, employees, égents,
parent coinpanies, subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, suppliers, franchisees, licensees, customers,

distributors, wholesaler_s, refailers, and all other upstream and downstream entitfes in the

of any of them (collectively, “Released Parties”), from any and all claimé, actions, causes of
action, suits, demands, liabilities, damages, penalties, fees, costs and expenses asserted, or that
could have been asserted, as to any alleged violation of Proposition 65 arising from or relat'e'd
to the failure to provide Proposition 65 wal;niugs on the Covered Products regarding lead.

8.2  ERC, on behalf of itself 0niy, hereby releases and discharges the Réleased
Parties %m any and all known and unknown claims for alleged violations of Proposition 65, or
for ﬁny other statutory or commeon law claims, arising from or _relati.ng to alleged exposures to |
lead and lead compounds in the Covered-Pr;)ducts as set forth in the Notices. It is possible that

other claims not known to the Parties arising out of the facts alleged in the Notices of Violation

{ or the Complaint and relating to the Covered Products will develop or be discovered. ERC, on

behalf of itself only, acknowledges that this Consent Judgment is expressly intended to cover

and include all such claims, including all rights of action therefor, ERC has full knowledge of
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the contents of Califomia -Civi} Code section 1542, ERC, on behalf of iiself only,
acknowledges that the (_:J_aims released in Section 8.1 and 8.2 above may include unknown
claims, and nevertheless waives California Civil Co_dé section 1542 as fo any sucl unknoﬁ*;m

claims. California Ciyil Code section 1542 reads a3 follows:

ERC, on behalf of tself only, acknowledges and understands the significance ani:l

consequerices of this specific waiver of California Civil Code section 1542.

constitute compliance bjf any Released Party with Proposition 65 regarding alleged exposures
to lead in the Covered Products.

claims they may have against each other for any statements or actions made or undertaken by
| them in connection with the Notices of Violation or the Complaint; provided however, that
nothing in Section 8 shal affect or limit any Party’s right to seek to enforce the terms-of this
Consent Judgment, ' |

9.

In the event that any bf the provisions of this Consent Judgment are held by a court to be
unenforceable, the validity of the enforceable brovisions, shall not be adversely affected.

10. GOVERNING LAW _

The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment shall be govermned by and construed in

accordance with the laws of the State of California,

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE
LREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW QR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER
FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE. WHICH IF
KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED Hs
OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR, |

83 Compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall be deemed to

84  ERC, on one hand, and AdvoCare, on the other hand, release and waive all

SEVERABILITY OF UNENFORCEABLE PROVISIONS
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11.  PROVISION OF NOTICE

All notices required to be given to either Party to this Conseént Judgment by the other shall be i in
wntmg and sent to the following agents Ilsted below by: (a) first- class, regisiered, or certified mall
(b) ovemzcht courier; or (c) personal delivery. Courtesy coples via email may also be sent, - _

FORE ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER:

Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director
Environmental Research Center

3111 Camino del Rio North, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92108

Email: ere501c3@yahoo.com -

Michael Bruce Freund

Law Offices of Michael Freund
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 94704 .
Telephone: (510) 540-1992
Facsimile: (51 0) 540-5543
Email: freund 1@aol.com

Karen Evans
Coordinating Counsgl
Environmental Research Center

[4218 Biona Place

San Diego, CA 92116
Telephone: (619) 640-8100

FOR ADVOCARE INTERNATIONAL, L.p, -

Allison Levy, Esq.

Vice President and Chief Legal Officer
AdvoCare International, LP

2801 Summit Avemue

Plano, TX 75074 )

Telephone: {972) 665-5895

Facsimile: (972) 665-5223

With a copy to:

Danje] Chammas, Esq.
Venable LLP
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2049 Century Park East, Suite 2100
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone; (310) 229-03 02

| Facsimile: (310)229-9901

12, COURT APPROVAL

12.1  If this Stipulated Consent Judgment 1s not approved by the Court, jt shall be

void and have no force or effect,

122 ERC sha!l comply with Cahforma Health and Safely Code Sectlcm 25249, 7(H
and with Title 1T of the Californja Code Regulations, Section 3003,
i3, EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS

This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts, which taken together shall be deemed to
constitute one document. A facsimile or pdf signature shall be construed as valid as the originai
mgnature _

14. GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE DISPUTES

If a dispute arises with respect to either Party’s compliance with the terms of this Consent
Judgment entered by the Court, the Parties shaﬂ meet in person or by teléphnne and endeavor to
resalve the dispute in an amicable manner. No action or motion may be ﬁled in the absence of
such a good faith attempt to resolve the dispute beforehand. In the event an action or motion is
filed, huwever the prevailing party may seek to recover costs and reasonable attorney’s fees, Ag
used-in the preceding sentence, the term © ‘prevailing party” means a party who is successﬁﬂ in |
obtalmng rehef miore favorable to it than the relief that the other party was amenable to prowdmg

in writing and with specifi icity during the Parties® goad faith attempt to resolve the dispute that is

the subject of such enforcement action,

15. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZATION

15.1 This Consent Judgment contains the sole and entire agreement and

understanding

of the Partles Wlth resecttothe en

itire sub'ectmatter hereof and any and all
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prior discussions, ‘negotiations, commitiments and 'understandings related hereto. No
representations, oral or otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have

been made by ény Party. No other agreements, oral or otherwise, uiless specifically referred o

1 herein, sﬁall_-be deemed to exist or to bind any Party.

152  Each signatory Ito this Co_nseht Judgment certiﬁcé that he or she is fully
authorized by the Party he or she représe_nts fo stipulate to this Consent Judgment. Except as
explicitly provided herein, each Party -shall bear its own fees and costs,

16. REQUEST FOR FINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OF

" CONSENT JUDGMENT

‘This Consent Judgment has come before the Court upon the request of the Parties. The Partiés

réquest the Court to fully review this Consent Judgment and, being fully informed -;égardjng the
matters which are the subject of this action, to: | '

(1) Find that the terms and provisions of this Consent Jndgnent-represeﬁt a fair and equitable
settlement of all matters rajsed by the é]legaiions of the Complaint, that the maiter has been
diligently prosecuted, and that the public interest is served by such settlement; and _

(2)  Make the findings pursuant to Califomia Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(5)(4),

approve the Settlement and approve this Consent Judgment.

{{IT IS SO STIPULATED:

Dated: October/Z, 2013 - ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH >




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
13

20

21
22

23
24
25
26

27

28

Dated: Octdbefz_é 2013 ADVOCARE INTERNATIONAL, L.,

'];atad:_afw} W Nﬂ«ﬂ,ﬁ gwﬁ

Alhson Le
Vice Pmmdent amd Ch1 Legal Miicer

APPROVED AS TO FORM: .

Dated: October 282013 - | LAW OFFICE OF MICHABL FREUND
Y Fremd
Attorney for Plaintiff
Environmental Research Center

Dated: October 282013 VENABLELLP -
Damt‘:-i Chammas

Aftorney for Defendamt
AdvoCare Imernatlonal LJ’

JUDCMENT
Based upon the Parhes Stlpulamn and good cause appeanng, this Consent Judgment {g approved

and Judgment is hereby entered according to frs terms,

of the Superior Court -
GAIL B. BEREOLA




MICHAEL FREUND
ATTORNEY AT LLaw
1915 ADDISON STREET
7  BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 54704-1101

TEL 510/540-1g92
FAX 510/540-5543

EMAIL FREUND1@AOL.COM

April 16,2010

Re: Notice of Violation Against Advocare International, LP for Violation of California Health &
Safety Code-Se&_:tion 252496

Dear Prosecutors:

I represent the Environmental Research Center (“ERC™, a non-profit California corporation
whose mission is to safeguard the public from health hazards that impact families, workers and
the environment, ERC is dedicated to reducing the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic -

In particular, this company has manufactured and distributed products which have exposed
and continue to expose numerous individuals within California to lead. Lead was listed pursuant
to Proposition 65 as a chemical known fo cause developmental toxicity, and male and female
reproductive toxicity on February 27, 1987. Lead was listed pursvant to Proposition 65 as a
carcinogen on October 1, 1992, The time period of these violations commenced one year after
the listed dates above. The primary route of exposute has been oral through ingestion.

Advocare International, LP ig exposihg people to lead from the following Advocare products:
OmegaPlex; ThermoPlus; and ProBiotic Restore Ultra,

Proposition 65 requires that notice and intent to sue be given to a violator 60-days before the
suit is filed. With this letter, ERC gives notice of the alleged violation to the noticed party and



the appropriate governmental authorities. This notice covers all violations of Proposition 65 that
are currently known to ERC from information now available. ERC may continue to Investigate
other products that may reveal further violations. A summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the

Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, and referenced as Appendix A, has been
‘provided to the noticed party. .

If you have any questions, please contact my office at your earliest convenience.

Sinterely,ﬁ_
Michael Freund
 co: Chris Heptinstall, ERC

Karen Evans, ERC



CERTIFICAT E OF MERIT

Health and Sz_afety-C(_)de Sectioﬂ 25249.7 (d)
I, Michael Fréund hereby declare:
1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the Notice of Violation in whicki it is alleged that the
party. idel_ltiﬁed in the Notice has violated Health and Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings,
2. Iam the attorney for the noticing party Environmental Research Center (‘ERC”). ERC is
dedicated to reducing the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe
environment for consumers and employees and encouraging cérporate responsibility The Notice
of Violation alleges that the party identified has exposed persons in California to lead from
products that it manufacfures and distributes.- Please refer to the Notice of Violation for
additional details regarding the alleged violations.
3. T have consulted with one or more persons with televant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies; or other data regarding the alleged exposure to the
listed chemical that is the subject of the action, In particular, I have consulted with the
laboratory that conducted the testing to determine the concentration of lead in the products
identified in the Notice of Violation and I have relied on the testing results. The testing was
conducted by a reputable testing laboratory with substantial experience in testing for lead. These
facts, studies or other data derived through this investig'ation overwhelmingly demonstrate that
the party identified in the Notice of Violaﬁon exposes persons fo lead through oral exposure
(ingestion).
4. Based on my consultation with the laboratory, the results of the laboratory testing,

. as well as published studies on lead, it is clear that there is sufficient evidence that human



exposures exist from exposure to the products from the noticed party. Furt_hermore, as a result of
the above, I have concluded that there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action,
Tunderstand that “reasonable énd meritorious case for the private actiqn” means that the
information provides a credible basis that all eleménts of the plaintiff’s case can be established
and the information did not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the
affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the California Attorney General attaches to it
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 252497 (h) (2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons

consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies or other data reviewed by
those persons.
Dated: April 16, 2010

e

Michael Freund
. Attorney for Environmental Research Center




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

- I'am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County of Alameda, I am
over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within entitled action; my
business address is 1915 Addison Street, Berkeley, California 94704, On April 19,

2010 1 served the within:

Notice of Violation and Certificate of Merit (Supporting documentation pursuant to
11 CCR section 3102 sent to Attorney General only)

on the parties in said action, by placing a trie copy thereof enclosed in a sealed

- envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States Post Office mail

box in Qakland, California to said parties addressed as follows;

See Attached Service List

'L, Michael Freund, declare under penalty of perjury that the forégoing is true and

correct,

Exgcuted on April 19, 2010 at Berkeley, California.

D

Michael Freund




District Attomey of Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Room 900
Qaldand, CA 94612

District Atterney of Colusa County
547 Market Street :
Colusa, CA 95032

District Attomey of Contra Costa
County

725 Court Street, Room 402
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attomey of Alpine County
P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attomey of Del Norte
Coun

450 H Street, Ste 174
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attomey of Amadur County
708 Court Street, #202
Jackson, CA 05642

Distiict Attorney of Butte County
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95065

District Attomney of E! Dorado

County ’

515 Main Street )
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attorney of Calavaras
County

891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 85240

District Atiomey of Fresno C
Frasio;CAGRT2Y. " ¢

District Attoney of Glenn County
P.O. Box 430
Willows, CA 95958

District Aiomay of Kings County
1400 West Lacey
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attomey of Lake County
255 N. Ferbes Streat
Lakepor, CA 95453

District Attorney of Humboldt
County

825 5th Sireat
Eurcka, CA 95501

SERVICE LIST
District Attomaey of hmperial County
939 W.Main Street '
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attomey of Lassen County
220 8. Lassen St, Ste 8
Susanville, CA 96130

District Attorney of Inya County
P.Q. Drawer

Independencs, CA 93526

- District Attomey of Les Angeles

County
210 W. Temple Street, Room 345
Los Angeles, CA 90012 ’

District Attomey of Madera Countly
209 West Yosemlte Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attomey of Kem County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfiald, CA 93301

District Attomey of Marin County
3501 Civie Center Dr,, Room 130
San Rafael, CA 24903 -

District Attorney of Mono County
P.0. Box 617 .
Bridgeport, CA 93517

. Disbict Attomey of Maripasa County

P.0. Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District A&omey of Monterey County

‘PO Box 1131

District Attomey of Napa Counly
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attomey of Merced County
2222 *“W" Straet -
Merced, CA 85340

District Attorney of Navada County
201 Church St, Suite 8
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Atomey of Orange County
401 Chvic Ctr Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 82702

1450

District Attomney of Modoc County
PO Box 1171

Alturas, CA 96101-4020

District Attorney of Placer County
56248 e 0 Stachese Count
Dislowr - O0eB5863- Koscuife, (0 15678
District Attorney of San

no Coun
316 N. Mountaln View Avenue
San Bemardino, CA 92415-0004

Districtkﬂomey; of Plumas Cc;uniy
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95071 _
District Attorney of San Diego
County ' :

330 West Broadway, Suite 1320
San Diego, CA 82101

District Attorney of Riverside
County

4075 Maln Street, 1st Floor
Riverside, CA 82501

District Attomey of San Francisco
County
850 Bryant Street, Rm 325

- San Francisco, CA 84103

District Attorney of Sacramento
Couni T

ty
901 “G" Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

District Attorney of San Joaquin
County .

050 Monterey St, Roor 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 53408

District Attorey of San Benito
Coun

419 Fourth Street, 2 Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attomey of San Mateo
County’ ‘

400 County Cir, 3* Fi
Redwood City, CA 94063




District Attorney of San Mateo .
County

400 County Ctr, 3™ Fi
Redwood City, CA 94083

District Attorney of Siamrg County
Courthouse, P.O. Box 457 -
Downieville, CA 95035

District Attorney of Santa Barbara
County

1105 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attomey of Siskiyou County
P.O. Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attormey of Solano County

675 Taxas Streetl, Sulfe 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533 .

District Attorney of Santa Ciara
County

70 West Hedding Street, West
Wing

San-Jose, CA 95110

District Attomey of Santa Cruz
County

701 Ocean Street, Roorn 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95080

District Attomey of Sofioma County
600 Administration Drive, Room
2124 '

Santa Ros_a,- CA 95403

District Aftorney of Shasta County

- 1525 Court Street, Third Floar

Reddir_lg, CA 96001-1632

District Aﬁomey of Stanislaus
County

800 11™ Street, Room 200
PO BOX 442

Modesto, CA 95353

District Attomay of Sutter County

. 446 Becond Streat

Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attorney of Ventura County
BOO South Victoria Ave
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorney of Tehama County
P.O. Box 519 :
Red Bluff, CA 96080 -

District Attomney of Yolo County
301 Second Strest ‘

Woodland, CA 95695

T——

" District Attomey of Trinity County

P.O. Box 310
11 Court St. :
Weaverville, CA- 08093

District Attomey of Yuba County
215 Fifth Street <. :
Marysville, CA 95901 -

District Attomey of Tulare County
221 8. Mooney Ave, Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Attomay of Tuolumne
County

423 No. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 85370

San Joge City Attorney's Office

" 200 East Santa Clara Strest

San Jose, CA 95113

. Los Angeles Cily Attomey’s Office-

800 City Hall East
200 N. Main Strest
Los Angeles, CA 80012

San Diego City Afiorney's Office

" 1200 3rd Avenue #1620

San Diego, CA 92101
San Francisco City Attomey’s
Office

City Hall, Room 224 _
San Francisco, CA _9_4102

California Attomey Generaf's
Office ’

Attenfion: Proposition 85

‘Coordinator

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
P.O. Box 70550 g
Oakland, CA 94512

Todd Cash

Advocare International, LP
2727 Realty Road, Suite 134

Carrollton, TX 75006

—— L



MICHAE]. FREUND
' ATTORNEY AT LAW
1915 ADDISON STREET
BERKELEY. CALIFORMIA 94704-1101

TEL S10/540-1892
FAX S10/540-5543

EMAIL FREUNDI @ACL.COM

May 28, 2010

Re: Notice of Violation Against Advocare International, LP for Violation of California Health &
Safety Code Section 25249.6 '

Dear Prosecutors:

chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees and encouragin
corporate responsibility. ERC is located at 5694 Mission Center Road, # 199, San Diego, CA
92108. Through this Notice of Violation, ERC seeks to reduce €xposure to the public from lead

that 1s contained in the named products manufactured and distributed by Advocare International,
LpP, :

In particular, this company has manufactured and distributed products which have exposed
and continue to expose numerous individuals within California to lead. Lead was listed pursuant
to Proposition 65 as a chemical kuown to cause developmental toxicity, and male and female
reproductive toxicity on February 27, 1987. Lead was listed pursuant to Proposition 65 as a
carcinogen on October 1, 1992. The time period of these violations commenced one year after
the listed dates above. The primary route of exposure has been oral through ingestion.

Advocare Intemational, LP is exposing people to lead from the following products: Advocare
. Amplify A.T.; Advocare Nighttime Recovery; Advocare Muscle Strength;: Advocare Actotherm
St.; Advocare Fiber Drink; Advocare Probiotic Restore; Advocare Joint Promotion; Advocare
Thermoplus; Advocare Herbal Cleanse; Advocare Omegaplex; and Advocare Bio Therm,

cerfain listed chemicals. Advocare International LP is in violation of Proposition 65 because the
company failed to provide a warning to persons-using their products that they are being exposed
to lead. (22 C.CR. section 12601.) While in the course of doing business, the company is
knowingly and intentionally exposing people to lead, without first providing clear and reasonable
wamning, (Health and Safety Code section 25249.6.) The method of warning should be 2
warning that appears on. the product’s label. 22 C.C.R. section 12601 (1) (A).



and my client’s objectives in pursuing this Notice, ERC will focus its efforts in seeking a

constructive resolution of this matter. Such resolution will avoid both further unwamed
consumer exposures to lead and expensive and time-consuming litigation.

If you have any questions, please contact my office at your earliest convenience,

Sincerely,

Sl

Michael Freund

cc: Chris Heptinstal]l ERC-
Karen Evans, ERC



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Health and Safety Code Section 252497 (@
1, Michael Freund hereby declare:
1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the Notice of Violation in which it is alleged that the
party identified in the Notice has violated Healil and Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasqnable warnings. |
2. T'am the attorney for the noticing party Enﬁronmcﬁ_tal Research Center (“ERC”). ERCis
dedicated to reducing t_he use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe
environment for consumers and employees and encouraging corporate responsibility The Notice
of Violation alleges that the party identified has exposed persons in California to lead from
products that it manufac-tures and distributes. Please refer to the Notice of Violation for
additional details regarajng the alleged violations,
3. Thave consulted with &1(3 or more persons with relevant and api)ropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the alleged exposure to the
listed chemical that is the subject of the action. In particular, [ have consulted with the
laboratory that conducted the testing to determine the conﬁentration of lead in the products
Jdennﬁed in the Notice of Violation and I have relied on the testing results. The testing was
* conducted by a reputable testmg laboratory with substantial experience in testing for lead. These
facts, studies or other data derived through this investigation overwhelmingly demonstrate that
the party identified in the Notice of Violation exposes persons to lead through oral exposure
{ingestion),
4. Based -on my consultation with the laboratory, the results of the laboratory testing,

as well as published studies on lead, it is clear that there is sufficient evidence that human



exposures exist ﬁoﬁ Xposure to the products from the noticed party. Furthermore, as a result of
the above, I have concluded that' ﬂlere isa reasonable and meritorious case for the private action.
1 understand that ¢ ‘reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the
mformatmn provides a credible basis that al elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established

and the mformat:lon did not prove that the alleged violator Wlll be able to estabhsh any of the

affirmative defenses set forth m the statute.

facmal_ information sufficient o establish the basis for this certificate, including the information |
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249 7 (h) (2), te, (1) the identity of the persons
consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies or other data reviewed by
those persons.

_Dated: May 25, 2010

Michael Freund
Attorney for Environmental Research Cenicr




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T'am a citizen of the United States and a resmlent of the County of Alameda. T am
over the age of eighteen years and not 2 party to the within entitled action; my
business address 15 1915 Addison Street, Berkeley, California 94704, On May 28,
20101 served the within: _

- Notice of Violation and Certificate of Merit (Suppomng documentation pursuant to
1T CCR section 3102 sent to Attorney General only)

on the parties in said action, by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed

envelope with pos;tage thereon filly prepaid, in the United States Post Office mail
box in Oakland, California to said parties addressed as follows:

See Attached Service List

1, Michael Freund, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and

cortect,

Executed on May 28, 2010 at Berkeley, California,

7

Michael Freund




District Attomey of Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Room 900
Ozkland, CA 94512

District Attorney of Colusa County
547 Market Street
Colusa, CA 95032

District Attorney of Contra Costa
sounty

327 Ferry Street

Vartinez, CA 94553

District Attorney of Alpine County
PO Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attomey of Del Norte County
450 H Street, Ste 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorney of Amador County
708 Court Street, # 202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attorney of Butte County
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attorney of E! Dorado County
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attorney of Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attémey of Fresno County
2220 Tulare Strest, # 1000
“fesno, CA 93721

District Attorney of Glenn County
PO Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney of Kings County
1400 West Lacey

Hanford, CA 93230

District Attoney of Lake County

-255 N. Forbes Street

Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney of Humbeoldt County
825 5™ Street .
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attorney of Imperial County
939 Main Street * -
Ei Centro, CA 92243

District Attorney of Lassen County
220 8. Lassen St, Ste 8
Susanville, CA 96130

District Attorney of Inyo County
PO Drawer D

Independence, CA 93526

District Attorne} of Los Angeles Coun.ty

210 W. Temple Street, Room 345
Los Angeles, CA 80012

District Aftorney of Madera County
208 West Yosemite Ave.
Madera, CA 93637

District Attorney of Kern County
1215 Truxtun Ave,
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attorney of Marin County
3801 Civic Center-Dr., Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

District A&omey of Mono County
PO Box 617

‘Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attomey of Mariposa Cotinty
PO Box 730

Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attomey of Monterey County
230 Church Street, Bdg. 2 :

. Salinas, CA 93901

District Attormey of Mendocino County
PO Box 1000

Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attornéy of Napa County

831 Parkway Mali
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney of Merced County
2222 "M" Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Aftomey of Nevada County
110 Union Street

- Nevada City, CA 95959-2503 z

District Attomey of Orange County
401 Civic Center Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attomaey of Modoc County
204 8. Court Street
Alturas, CA 96101-4020



District Attormey of Placer County
2501 North Lake Bivg.
Tahoe City, CA 96145

District Attomey of San Bemardino Cty
316 N. Mountain View Ave.
San Bemardino, CA 92415

District Attorney of Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attorney of San Diego Cbunty
- 330 West Broadway, Suite 1320
San Diego, 92101

District Attorney of Riverside County
4075 Main Street
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attorney. of San Francisco
County

850 Bryant Street, Room 325
San Francisco, CA 94103

District Attorney of Sacramento County
901 “G” Street”
Sacramento, CA 95814

District Attorney of San Joaquin County
PO Box 980

Stockton; CA 95201

District attorney of San Luis Obispo
County

1050 Monterey St., Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attorney of San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2“‘_'_Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attorney of San Mateo County
400 County Ctr., 3" Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Aftomey of Slerra County
Courthouse, PO Box 457
Donieville, CA 95935

District Attorney of Santa Barbara
unty -

Col

1105 Santa Barbara Street
Santa IBarbara, 93101

District Attormey of Sigkiyou County
PO Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorney of Solano County
6875 Texas Street, Suite 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attomey of Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street, West Wing
San Jose, CA 95110

District Altorney of Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attorney of Sonoma County -
600 Administration Diive, Room 2124
Santa Rosa, CA 85403

District Attorney of Shasta County
1825 Court Street, Third Floor
Redding, CA 96001-1832

District Attorney of Stanislays County

800 11" Street, Room 200

- PO Box 442

Modesto, CA 053523

District Attorney of Sufter County
446 Second Strect
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attorney of Ventura County
800 South Victoria Ave.
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorney of Tehama County
PO Box 519 '

Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attomey of Yolo County
301 Second Street _
Woodland, CA 95695

District Attorney of Trinity County
PO Box 310

11 Court Streét

Weavenville, CA 96093

District Attorney of Yuba County
215 Fifth Street

Marysville, CA 95901

District Attorney of Tulare County
221 8, Mooney Ave.,ﬁmm 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Aftorney of Tuolumne County
423 No. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 85370 =

San Jose City Attorney's Office
200 East Santg Clara Street
San Jose, CA 95113

Los Angetes City Attorney's Office
800 City Halt East

200 N. Main Streat i

Los Angeles, CA 9001 2



. San Diego City Attomey’s Office
1200 3" Ave. # 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco City Attorney’s Office
City Hall, Room 234
San Francisco, CA 941 02

California Attorney General's Office
Attn: Proposition 85 Coordinator
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

PO Box 70550 .

Oakiand, CA 94612

Karen A, Evans, General Counsel
Envireanmental Research Center
Law Office of Karen A. Evans.

. 4218 Biona Place

San Diego, CA 92116

Todd Cash -
Advocare Intemnational, Lp
2727 Realty Road, Suite 134
Camollton, TX 75008



Environmental Research Center
5694 Mission Center Road #199
San Diego, CA 92108
619.309.4194

September 24, 2010

1

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL VIA PRIORITY MAIL

Todd Cash, Partner - ' District Attorneys-of All California Counties
Advocare International, LP - _ and Select City Attorneys -
2727 Realty Road, Suite 134 (See Attached Certificate of Service)
Carrollion, TX 75006 :

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

P.O. Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 et‘.s;eq.

Dear Addressees:

I am the Executive Director of the, Environmental Research Center (“ERC”) in connection with this
Notice of Violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified
at California Health & Safety Code Section 252495 et seq. and also referred to as Proposition 65.

BRC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the
- public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxijc '
chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate
responsibility. ‘ ' :

The name of the Company covered by this Notice that violated Proposition 65 is:
Advocare Iuternational, L.p

The products that are the subject of this Notice and the chemical in those products identified as
exceeding allowable levels are:



Notice of Violations of Californja Heélﬂ; & Safcty Code §25249.5 er Qeg.
September 24, 2010 - o
Page 2

Advocare Carb Ease Herbal ﬁietary Supplement - Lead
- Advocare Formula W - Lead - : ) )
Advocare Immuno Guard — Lead
On February 27, 1987, the State of California ofﬁcially listed lead as a chémical known to cause

developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California _
- officially listed lead as chemical known to cause cancer. ' '

Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends fo file a citizen enforcement action sixty days

after effective service of this Notice unless Advocare International, LP agrees in an enforceable written

Please direct all questicns conccming this notice to ERC’s attomey, Michael Freund, address; 1915
Addison Street, Berkley, California, 94704-1101, telephone no.: 510-540-1992, e-mail: Freundl@aol.com.

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall
Executive Director
~ Environmental Research Center
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cc: Karen Evans

Attachments. _
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service - ' ' _
OEHHA Summary (to Advocare International, LP only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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 CERTINICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations. by Adv_ocafe International, LP

I, Michael Freund, declare:

I.

Dated: September 24, 2010

provide clear and reasonablie warnings.

T'am an attorney for the _noticil'lg party,

Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, 1 believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action, I understand
that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a
credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established and that the information did

not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statofe. :

Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this Certificate, including the
information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(0)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the

persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed °
by those persons.

" Michael Freund
' Attorney for Environmental Research Center
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.
= SR AN DX SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
following is true and correct: - . '

_ I'am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within
entitled action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe_,' Georgia 30742

On September 24, 2010, I served the fo]Jo_vi*iing documents;

~ On the following parties by placing a fruc and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the
party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Todd Cash -

Advocare International, LP

2727 Realty Road, Suite 134
. Carrollton, TX 75006

On September 24, 2010, T served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
- CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;

ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following parties by placing a true and

correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal
Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Qakland, CA 94612-0550

Chris Heptinstall
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Service List
* District Attorney, Alameda County District Attorncy, Kings County
1225 Fallon Strect, Room 900 : 1400 West Lacey Boulevard
 Oakland, CA-94612 - . Hanford, CA 93230
District Attormey, Alpine County District Attornsy, Lake County
P.O. Box 248 255 N. Forbes Street -
Marklesville, CA 96120 Lakeport, CA 95453
District Attorney, Amador County - District Attorney, Lassen County -
708 Court Street, #202 220 South Lassen Street, Ste. §
Iackson, CA 95642

™ District Attorney, Butte County
25 County Cenler Drive
“Oroville, CA 95965

DistrictAttom_e.y, Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Read
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attormey, Celusa County
547 Market Street
Colusa, CA 95932

District Atomey, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Street
Martineg, CA 94553

District Avtorney, Del Norte County _
-450 H Sueet, Ste. 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorneay, Bl Dorado County ~
515 Main Street
Placervitle, CA 95667

District Attemney, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, #1000
Fresne, CA 93721

Biistrict Altorney, Glenn County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Atiemey, Humboldt County
825 5th Street
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attorney, Imperial County
939 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attomey, Inyo County
230 W Line Strect
Bishop, CA 935i4

District Attorney, Kern County
1215 Truxiun Avenue
Bakersfield, C4A 9330¢

Susanvitle, CA 96130

District Attorney, Los Angeles County-
210 West Temple Street, Ren 345

Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attomey, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Aveiue
Madera, CA'93637

District Atomey, Marin County
3501 Civic Center, Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

Disirict Attorney, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95318

District Attorney, Mendocino County
Post Office Box 1000
Ulkiah, CA 95482

Distict Attorney, Merced County
2222 M Street )

- Merced, CA 95340 .

District Attomey, Modoc County
204 § Cowrt Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 96101-4020

District Attorney, .Mono County
Post Office Box 617

 Bridgepott, CA 93517

District Attorney, Momterey County
230 Church Street, Bldg 2

. Salinas, CA 93901

District Attoney, Napa County
931 Parkway Mell
Napa, CA94559

District Attamney, Nevada County
110 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 25959

- District Attomey, Orange County

401 Civic Center Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701
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District Attemey, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Rosevilte, CA 95678

District Attomey, Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attorney, Riverside County

- 4075 Main Street, 1st Floor

Riverside, CA 92501

District Attorney, Sacramento County
981 “G™ Street
Sacramento, CA 958

District Attormney, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2% Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attomey, San Bemarding County
316 N. Mountain View Avenue

- San Bemardino, CA 92415-0004

Diswrict Attomey, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Room 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attomey, San Francisco County
8350 Bryant Street, Rooim 325
San Francsica, CA 94103

District Attorney, San Joaquin County
Post Office Box 990
Stockton, CA 95201

District Attomney, San Luis Obispo County
1050 Monterey Street, Reom 450
San Luis Obispa, CA 93408

District Attomey, San.Mateo County
400 County Ctr., 3 Flaor
Redwood City, CA 94063

Diistrict Attormey, Santa Barbara County:
1105 Santa Barbara Street )
Santa Barbara, CA 93 101

District Attomey, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attomney, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Sania Cruz, CA 95060

District Atorney, Shasta County
1525 Couit Street, Third Floor
Redding, CA 960011632

District Attomey, Sierra County
PO Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

riia Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.

District Artorney, Siskiyou Conry
Post Office Box 935
Yieka, CA 96097

District Attorney, Solano Cownty
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

Disﬁ-ict Attemey, Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive, Room 2127
Santa Rosa, CA 95403 .

District Attomey, Searislags Couaty
832 12% Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95353

District Attorey, Sutter Comnty
446 Second Stregt
Yuba City, CA 9500]

Disirict Attorney, Tehama County
Post Office Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attorney, Trinity County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 26003

Disirict Attomey, Tulare County
221 8. Mooney Avenue, Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291 ’

District Attomey, Tuohinns County
423 N. Washington Sireet
Sonora, CA 95370

Bistrict Altomey, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 93000

District Attorney, Yolo Coungy
30 2% Street

‘Woodland, CA 95695

District Attorney, Yuba County
215 Fifih Street
Marysville, CA 93901

- Los Angeles City Attomey's Office

City Hall East
200 N. Mzin Street, Rm 800
Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Attommey's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco City Afterney's Office
City Hall, Room 234 . :
I Drive Carlton B Goadlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Tose City Attomey's Office
200 East Santa Clara Strect
San Jose, CA 95113
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January 14, 2011

V14 CERTIFIED MAII, - VIA PRIORITY MAIL

Todd Cash, Partner ' District Attorneys of All California Counties
Advocare International, LP and Select City Attorneys _

2727 Realty Road, Suite 134 (See Attached Certificate of Service)
Carroliton, TX 75006 :

Office of the California Attorney General : ‘
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting : '

15135 Clay Street, Suite 2000

P.O. Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safetj; Code Section 25249.5 of .s;eq.

Dear Addressees:

[ am the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Center (“ERC”) in connection with this Notice of
Violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified at California
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 er seq. and also referred to as Proposition 65.

ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to; axhong other causes, helping safeguard the public.
from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals,

facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.
The name of the Company covered by this Notiee that violated Proposition 65 is:
Advaocare Internatiunal, e

The prodiscts that are the subject of this Notice and the chemical in those products identified as exceeding .
allowable levels are: :

Advocare International LP, Meal Replacement Shake, Chocolate 59g - Lead

Advocare International LP, Performance Elite, Post-Workout Recovery, Chocolate 60g - Lead
Advocare International LP, Performance Elite, Muscle Gain, Chocolate 41.5 g - Lead '
Advocare International LP, Seasonal Support, 120 Capsules — Lead
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On Febi'uar)} 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause

developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead as chemical known to cause cancer,

This letter is a Notice to Advocare International, LP and the appropriate governmental authorities of the

to: (1) reformulate the listed produets so as to eliminate further exposures to the identified chemicals; and (2) pay an
appropriate civil penalty. Consistent with the public inferest goals of Proposition 65 and ERC s objectives in

pursuing this Notice, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution to this matter. Such resolution will avoid
both further unwarned consumer exposures to the identified chemicals and expensive and time consuming litigation.

Please direct all questions concerning this notice to ERC’s attomcy, Michael Freund, address: 1915 Addison
Street, Berkley, California, 94704-110 1, telephone no.: 5 10-540-1992, e-mail: Freund1@aol.com.

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall
Executive Director
Environmental Research Center

cc: Karen Evans

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Advocare International, LP only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT -

Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Advocare International, LP

- I, Michael Freund, declare:

L

Dated: January 14, 2011

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day Notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the Notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings, D : ' '

Tam an aitomey for the noticing party.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or ofher dafa regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the

- subject of the Notice.

Based on the information obtained through those.consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private ac_:tion. I understand
that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a

- eredible basis that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established and that the information did
“not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in

the statute.

Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached

additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this Certificate, including the
information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), ie., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed

by those persons,

Michael Freund
Aftorney for Environmental Research Center



